(6) months before the recruitment, hiring, or other engagement. 

13.2 In the event that the Client breaches any of its obligations under this clause 13.1 it 
shall immediately, without any further action or formality being required, become 

liable to DEPT® for an immediately due and payable penalty of € 75,000 (seventy-
five thousand euros). 

14  FORCE MAJEURE 
 14.1 In the event of force majeure, no attributable failure applies in the performance of 

the Agreement by the Parties. 
 14.2 Force majeure includes, among other things, disruptions in the supply of 

electricity, strikes or work interruptions (werkonderbrekingen), riots, government